

No. 06-1037

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

RONALD S. COOPER  
*General Counsel*

LORRAINE C. DAVIS  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*

CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
*Assistant General Counsel*

DORI BERNSTEIN  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument .....	15
A. The KRS plan is facially discriminatory because it mandates adverse treatment of many older disabled workers on the basis of their age .....	15
B. The fact that KRS uses age as a criterion for awarding normal retirement benefits does not excuse KRS's age-based discrimination in the provision of disability retirement benefits .....	25
C. Petitioners' proffered justification for the KRS plan's facial age-based disparities in retirement benefits provides no basis for avoiding liability under the ADEA .....	32
D. The text and history of the OWBPA confirm that KRS's age-based discrimination in awarding disability retirement benefits is prohibited by the ADEA unless the OWBPA's cost-justification defense applies .....	38
E. The position of the EEOC is entitled to deference ...	46
Conclusion .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona Governing Comm. v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) .....	21
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	35

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	16, 23, 26, 33
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....	49
<i>Lyon v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 53 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1995) ....	8
<i>Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	19, 22, 23, 33, 49
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	49
<i>TWA v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	22
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977) .....	39
<i>Usery v. Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	37
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 427 U.S. 400 (1985) .....	37
 Statutes and regulations:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 621(a)(2) .....	32
29 U.S.C. 621(a)(4) .....	32
29 U.S.C. 621(b) .....	32

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 623(a) .....	47
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1) (1988) .....	14
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(1) .....	24
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2) (1988) .....	38, 41
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2) .....	36, 39
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)(B)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)(B)(ii) .....	8, 24
29 U.S.C. 623(l) .....	43
29 U.S.C. 623(l)(1)(A) .....	25, 26
29 U.S.C. 623(l)(3) .....	43
29 U.S.C. 623(l)(3)(B) .....	24
29 U.S.C. 630(l) .....	2, 16, 44
29 U.S.C. 631(a) .....	2, 16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	21, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	23, 35
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis):	
§ 16.505(15) (2003) .....	2
§ 16.576(1) (2003) .....	2
§ 16.576(3) (2003) .....	2, 3
§ 16.577(2) (2003) .....	2
§ 16.582 (Supp. 2007) .....	3
§ 16.582(2) (Supp. 2007) .....	3, 28
§ 16.582(2)(a) (Supp. 2007) .....	3, 29
§ 16.582(2)(b) (Supp. 2007) .....	3, 5, 6, 18
§ 16.582(5) (Supp. 2007) .....	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 16.582(5)(a) (Supp. 2007) .....	4, 17, 18, 28, 29
§ 16.582(5)(b) (Supp. 2007) .....	4
§ 16.582(6)(a) (Supp. 2007) .....	6, 18
§ 16.582(6)(b) (Supp. 2007) .....	6, 8
§ 16.592(4) (2003) .....	2
§ 61.510(18) (Supp. 2007) .....	7
§ 61.555 (2004) .....	7
§ 61.595(1) (2004) .....	7
§ 61.595(1)(f) (2004) .....	3
§ 61.595(2)(b) (2004) .....	7
§ 78.545(6) (Supp. 2007) .....	7
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No.	
101-433, 104 Stat. 978 .....	1
§ 101, 104 Stat. 978 (29 U.S.C. 621 note) .....	41
§ 102, 104 Stat. 978 (29 U.S.C. 630(l)) .....	41, 43
§ 103(1), 104 Stat. 978 (29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)(B)(i)) ..	41
§ 105(a), 104 Stat. 981 (29 U.S.C. 623 note) .....	42
§ 105(c)(1), 104 Stat. 981 (29 U.S.C. 623 note) .....	42
§ 105(c)(2), 104 Stat. 981 (29 U.S.C. 623 note) .....	41
§ 105(c)(3), 104 Stat. 982 (29 U.S.C. 623 note) .....	42
29 C.F.R. 1625.10 .....	46
29 C.F.R. 1625.10(a)(2) .....	46, 47, 49
29 C.F.R. 1625.10(b) (1988) .....	39

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Cong. Rec. (1990):	
p. 24,607 .....	42
p. 27,058 .....	45
<i>Explanation of S. 1511</i> , 136 Cong. Rec. 27,060 (1990) .....	41, 42
EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) (Oct. 3, 2000) .....	47, 48, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 664, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	26, 43, 44, 45
<i>Older Workers Protection Act: Joint Hearing on S.     1511 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate     Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the     Special Senate Comm. on Aging</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	45
S. Rep. No. 263, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
United States Commission on Civil Rights Enforcement Effort, <i>Developments in the Law,     Employment Discrimination and Title VII of the     Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 84 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1971) .....	22
W. Willard Wirtz, Secretary of Labor, <i>The Older     American Worker: Age Discrimination in     Employment, Report of the Secretary of Labor to     the Congress Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights     Act of 1964</i> (June 30, 1965) .....	33
